
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

 

 
 
 

Agenda                                  

    

 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: The Ark 

 
Date: Monday, 11 November 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
To: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), K Ellis, D Mackay, 
R Musgrave, A Lee  
 
Co-opted members 
Zoe Devine, Steve Cobb, Kirsty Perkins, Elizabeth Dixon, 
Trevor Phillips and Avis Thomas 

 

 
1.   APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
2.   DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST  

 
 A copy of the Register of Interest for each Selby District Councillor is available 

for inspection at www.selby.gov.uk. 
 

Board members should declare to the meeting any disclosable pecuniary 
interest in any item of business on this agenda which is not (in the case of 
Selby District Councillors) already entered in their Register of Interests. 

 
Board members should leave the meeting and take no part in the 
consideration, discussion or vote on any matter in which they have a 
disclosable pecuniary interest. 

 
Board members should also declare any other interests. Having made the 
declaration, provided the other interest is not a disclosable pecuniary interest, 
the member may stay in the meeting, speak and vote on that item of business. 

 
If in doubt, Board members are advised to seek advice from the Monitoring 
Officer. 
 

Public Document Pack

http://www.selby.gov.uk/


Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

3.   MINUTES (Pages 1 - 6) 
 

 To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the Partnership Board meeting 
held on 9 September 2019. 
 

4.   CHAIRS REMARKS  
 

 To receive any remarks and updates from the Chair. 
 

5.   BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES - CO-OPTED MEMBERS  
 

 In addition to District and County Councillors, there will be up to 8 admitted co-
opted Members on the Partnership Board. Normally the 8 would comprise up 
to 4 town or parish council representatives and up to 4 other community 
representatives co-opted by the Partnership Board, but the Partnership Board 
shall be free to determine a different proportion if it sees fit. 
 
Co-opted members must be formally approved by the Partnership Board and 
will have voting rights in respect of any decisions or recommendations made 
by the Board. 
 
The Board are asked to consider any proposals to fill the vacancies for 
two co-opted Members. These vacancies have arisen as Rev. Sue Sheriff 
and Mrs Bea Rowntree are no longer co-opted members of the Board. 
 

6.   FUNDING APPLICATIONS  
 

 To consider the attached applications for funding using the Funding 
Framework; Board members are required to refer to the Funding Framework 
when considering applications. 
 

 (f)   APPLETON ROEBUCK PRESCHOOL GROUP, 'OUTDOOR 
HEALTH AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT', £446.00 (Pages 7 - 16) 
 

7.   BUDGET UPDATE (Pages 17 - 18) 
 

 To consider the finance report. 
 

8.   ANNUAL IMPACT REPORT 2018-19 (Pages 19 - 26) 
 

 To consider and comment on the draft Tadcaster and Villages CEF Annual 
Impact Report for 2018-19. 
 

9.   CODE OF CONDUCT (Pages 27 - 30) 
 

 To remind members of the Partnership Board of the CEF Code of Conduct. 
 

10.   UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS (Pages 31 - 42) 
 

 To receive updates from the following funding recipients: 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board – Agenda 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

 

 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides, ‘Tadcaster Guide Unit Camping Equipment’, 
£900 

 1st Tadcaster Scouts Group, ‘Replacement of marquee style shelter’, £500 

 Stutton Village Social Committee, ‘Funding to Purchase Equipment’, £350 
 

11.   COMMUNICATIONS  
 

 To discuss any points of interest relating to the Tadcaster and Villages CEF 
that should be forwarded to Selby District Council’s Communications Team to 
undertake publicity work. 
 

12.   COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN (Pages 43 - 48) 
 

 To discuss the CEF’s Community Development Plan. 
 

13.   FEEDBACK FROM RECENT FORUMS  
 

 To note any feedback regarding the Forum held on 23 September 2019 at 
Ulleskelf Village Hall; the theme was ‘Addressing Crime and Crime Prevention 
Across Selby District’, with a presentation from Inspector Martin Wedgwood. 
 

14.   FUTURE MEETINGS  
 

 To consider dates, themes and times for future meetings. The Board is also 
asked to consider expenditure of no more than £450 (plus VAT) to produce 
and distribute flyers to promote the next Forum.  
 
Forum: Monday 18 November 2019, 6.30pm, Riley Smith Hall – ‘Shaping Our 
Future – Interactive workshop to explore priorities and actions for the CEF to 
focus on over the coming years’ 
 
Board: Monday 27 January 2020, 7.00pm, The Ark, Tadcaster 
 
Future: 
 
A request has been submitted from a Mr Paul Emmott who would like to attend 
the March 2020 forum to talk about the proposed Brewing Heritage Centre in 
Tadcaster. 
 

 

 
 
Janet Waggott 
Chief Executive 
 
For enquires relating to this agenda, please contact Victoria Foreman on 01757 
292046 or vforeman@selby.gov.uk.



This page is intentionally left blank



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: The Ark 

 
Date: Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), K Ellis, D Mackay, Dixon and 
Thomas 
 
Co-opted Members 
Elizabeth Dixon and Avis Thomas 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris, Development Officer – Selby District AVS 
and Victoria Foreman, Democratic Services Officer – Selby 
District Council 
 

Others present: Mr Richard Barwick, Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club – Funding 
Applicant 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
17 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors Andrew Lee and 

Richard Musgrave, and from Steve Cobb, Zoe Devine, Kirsty Perkins and 
Trevor Phillips. 
 

18 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no disclosures of interest. 
 

19 MINUTES 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the minutes of the meeting held on 10 June 
2019. 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED:  

To confirm as a correct record the minutes of the 
Partnership Board meeting held on 10 June 2019. 

 
20 CHAIRS REMARKS 

 
 The Chair was pleased to note that attendance at forums continued to be 

good and that the CEF was engaging with the community in a positive 
manner. 
 

21 BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES - CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 The Board noted that the two vacancies on the Board had been created due to 
Bea Rowntree and Rev Sue Sheriff stepping down from their roles on the 
Board, and were asked to give some thought as to prospective members to fill 
the vacancies. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To suggest prospective members to fill the two vacancies 
on the Board, and report these back to a future meeting. 

 
22 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 

 
 The Board noted the funding framework and that the Chair had agreed that 

the application should be considered at the Board meeting despite its 
submission after the publication of the agenda. 
 
The Chair indicated that a presentation from the applicant would be heard first, 
after which they would be asked to leave and the Board would discuss the 
application. The applicant would be advised if their application for funding had 
been successful in the following days by Democratic Services. 
 
The Board considered the application from Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club, 
who had applied for £1,000 grant funding to revitalise one of the club’s tennis 
courts. The Board were supportive of the application and agreed that it met 
the requirements of the funding framework. 
 
Board Members were pleased to note that the club was used regularly by 
many people from the local community, there were fundraising events 
throughout the year and the facilities were well looked after by the committee 
of the Tennis Club. 
 
It was suggested by the Board that the Tennis Club would be an ideal 
recipient of one of the CEF display plaques, indicating that it had received 
funding from the Tadcaster and Villages CEF.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To recommend that a grant of £1,000, to Appleton Roebuck 
Tennis Club towards the revitalisation of Court 3, be 

Page 2



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

approved as outlined in the application. 
 

23 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The Board noted the budget update, which confirmed a balance of 
£15,153.30. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the budget update. 
 

24 UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 
 

 The Board received the impact reports set out in the agenda, which had been 
received regarding the White Horse Pub in Church Fenton, Selby District 
Disability Forum, the information boards for the flower-rich verges on Moor 
Lane in Tadcaster and Tadcaster and Villages Community Energy 
Ambassadors. 
 
The Democratic Services Officer circulated pages 22 and 23 of the agenda at 
the meeting which had been missed out of the agenda packs due to a printing 
error. 
 
RESOLVED: 

To note the impact reports. 
 

25 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Board noted that the CEF commissioned films were ready for viewing by 
CEF Chairs at their meeting in September; once approved, the films would 
appear on the Council’s CEF webpages and would also be shared widely with 
other stakeholders and groups. The Development Officer explained that the 
most engagement on the Council’s webpages was with videos and it was 
hoped that the CEF videos would provide ‘good news’ stories for people to 
watch and share. 
 

26 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 An updated CDP had been circulated to the Board after publication of the 
agenda. 
 
The Development Officer explained that the CDP needed to be reviewed and 
updated, and the process of doing so would begin soon with the p[production 
of an online survey and an interactive workshop on the CDP at the next 
Tadcaster and Villages forum on 18 November 2019 at Riley Smith Hall. The 
online survey would be produced by the Development Officer and then could 
be shared ore widely by the Council and Board Members to ensure the widest 
engagement possible. 
 
It was proposed by CEF Chairs that there was a continuity of design for the 
CDPs across all 5 CEFs, but each with different priorities and goals. 

Page 3



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

 
RESOLVED: 

i. That the Development Officer to produce the online 
survey and to work in conjunction with the Democratic 
Services Officer on the planning for the CDP refresh 
workshop on 18 November 2019 at Riley Smith Hall. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer and Board 
Members to circulate the CDP refresh online survey as 
widely as possible. 

 
 
 
 
 

27 COMMUNITY UPDATES 
 

 There were no community updates. 
 
 

28 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT FORUMS 
 

 The Board discussed the forum held on 22 July 2019 at Riley Smith Hall about 
the work of the local Tadcaster and Villages CEF Disability Action Group, 
which had been led by the Selby District Disability Forum. The forum had been 
well attended and had provided some good interactive information about the 
work of the group. 
 
The Board were pleased that the U3A was now operational in Tadcaster with 
a number of people having joined already. 
 
Further events around the important topic of dementia were being planned, 
with a launch event for Selby District Dementia Action taking place on 
Thursday 10 October 2019 between 9.30am and 12 noon at Community 
House, Portholme Road, Selby. It was hoped that the event would help Selby 
District to develop its strategy for dementia in the coming years. Stalls for 
community organisations were available at the event should they wish to be 
represented. 
 
The Development Officer asked that Board Members and Democratic Services 
distribute the flyer as widely as they could to encourage maximum attendance.  
 
RESOLVED: 

To ask Board Members and Democratic Services distribute 
the flyer for the launch of Selby District Dementia Action as 
widely as they could to encourage maximum attendance.  

 
29 FUTURE MEETINGS 

 
 The future meetings of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF were considered by 

Page 4



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 9 September 2019 

the Board; the next forum would be on Monday 23 September 2019 at 6.30pm 
at Ulleskelf Village Hall. The theme of the meeting was ‘Addressing Crime and 
Crime Prevention Across Selby District’, with Inspector Martin Wedgewood in 
attendance.  
 
The next Board meeting would be on 11 November 2019 at 7.00pm at The 
Ark, Tadcaster. 
 
The following forum meeting on 18 November 2019 would be at the Riley 
Smith Hall from 6.30pm, and the theme would be the CDP refresh. It was 
suggested that personal invites on behalf of the Chairman of the Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF be sent out by Democratic Services to a number of 
individuals and organisations (such as Councillors, churches, schools, parish 
councils, community groups, Scouts, Girl Guides etc.) to encourage 
attendance at the forum. 
 
RESOLVED: 

i. To note the future meetings of the Tadcaster and 
Villages CEF. 
 

ii. To ask the Democratic Services Officer to send letter 
invitations out for the CDP refresh forum on 18 
November 2019, on behalf of the Chairman of the 
Tadcaster and Villages CEF, to a number of individuals 
and organisations. 

 
 

 
The meeting closed at 7.26 pm. 

Page 5



This page is intentionally left blank



COMMUNITY ENGAGEMENT FORUM 
APPLICATION FORM 

1 
 
 

Application process  

This form should be used to apply for funding from any of the five Community 

Engagement Forums. 

Before completing this form, please ensure you check the project funding criteria and 

application guidance form. You can also get support with completing the application 

by e-mailing cefadmin@selby.gov.uk. Whether you are applying for a small grant or 

project funding you will need t
[...]

bank balance was £6,222. At some times of the year we run at a loss, so this is 

used, along with fundraising money, to top up staff wages and to buy other 

necessary items. Therefore all new play equipment is paid for via extra fundraising. 

Page 16



Balance carried forward from 2018/19

Grant from SDC for 2019/20

Total budget for 2019/20

Actual Committed

12-Sep-18 Wild Studios CEF Promotional Videos £185.00

18.4.19 Ark Display Graphics Information Board £890.00

4.7.19 Createtvt Flyers £450.00

10.6.19 4.7.19 Scouts Marquee Grant £500.00

10.6.19 11.7.19 Reach Flyers £75.00

10.6.19 4.7.19 Tempt Cycling Festival £500.00

8.7.19 Church Fenton SQD REFUND -£653.40

10.6.19 22.8.19 Tadcaster and Rural CIC Funding - Tad Today Magazine 2019-20, agreed at Board 10.6.19 £3,422.00

22.8.19 Reach Flyer Design £75.00

5.9.19 Stutton Village Social Committee Grant to replace lights £350.00

1.8.19 Distinctive Catering Catering for CEF Forum £60.00

1.8.19 Riley Smith Hire of Hall £100.00

25.7.19 First Tadcaster Girl Guides Grant for Camping Equipment £900.00

1.10.19 Tad Budget -£20,000.00

3.10.19 Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club Grant for tennis court £1,000.00

9.10.19 Trophy Store CEF Plaques £173.20

Total Actual Spend to date

Remaining Commitments not paid

Total budget remaining

Total balance remaining

-£12,158.20

£185.00

This figure is the remaining budget available to spend (the total budget minus actual spend 

and commitments yet to pay).
£32,495.10

This figure is the total budget available minus actual spend. £32,680.10

Amount (£)

Tadcaster & Villages Community Engagement Forum

Financial Report. 1 April 2019 to 31 March 2020

£521.90

£20,000.00

This is the total budget available at the start of the financial year. £20,521.90

Ref.
Date 

Agreed
Date Paid Paid to Details

Page 17

Agenda Item 7



This page is intentionally left blank



1 
 

Tadcaster & Villages CEF  
Annual Impact Report 2018-19 
 

Chair’s Foreword  
 
It continues to be a pleasure 
being the Chair of the Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF.  
We have had another busy year 
holding a range of themed 
events and funding a diverse range of community projects and 
initiatives. 
 
I am particularly delighted at the successful impact we have made 
with the establishment of a U3A for the CEF area, following a 
successful themed event on Adult Learning. 

 
We have continued to champion increased partnership work providing opportunities for residents 
to be kept informed of new community services and practical advice to address the issues we 
face. 
 
Cllr Richard Sweeting, Chair, Tadcaster and Villages CEF Partnership Board 
 

Introduction 
Community Engagement Forums are a collaboration between a range of partners including the 
District Council, County Council, Town council, Parish Councils, Police, Fire and Rescue Service, 
local businesses and community groups along with individual residents. Our aim is to encourage, 
assist and empower the local community to create the environment and services they would like 
and need. 
 

The Tadcaster & Villages Community Engagement Forum covers the following parishes: Acaster 
Selby; Appleton Roebuck; Barkston Ash; Biggin; Bilbrough; Bolton Percy; Catterton; Church 
Fenton; Colton; Grimston; Healaugh; Kirby Wharfe with North Milford; Lead; Little Fenton; Newton 
Kyme cum Toulston; Oxton; Saxton with Scarthingwell; Steeton; Stutton with Hazlewood; 
Tadcaster; Towton; and Ulleskelf. 
 

Partnership Board work  
During the year the Partnership Board has been addressing issues raised in the Community 
Development Plan. This included the funding and development of a range of activities, services 
and events.  
 

Grants Awarded and Projects Developed 
 

Across the year a total of £12,649 has been awarded to a range of projects and activities to further 
develop the ambitions of the Community Development Plan. 
 
2434 (CHURCH FENTON) SQUADRON, ROYAL AIR FORCE AIR CADETS £999 
To install a public access defibrillator at the site of the squadron. 
 
MOOR LANE VERGES, TADCASTER, £1,250  
For information boards for the flower-rich grass verges at Moor Lane, Tadcaster wide variety of 
flowers on the verges at Moor Lane, especially rare species such as the bee orchid.  
 

Page 19

Agenda Item 8



2 
 

1ST TADCASTER SCOUT GROUP £2,400  
Repairs to Tadcaster Scouts Minibus and for external hard landscape at the Scout Hut.  
 
We have been able to repair our minibus so 
that we can continue to use this to transport 
scouts cubs beavers and equipment to and 
from camps and other activities. 
 
The completion of the toilet refurbishment 
has galvanised us to pursue further 
improvements to the facilities at the scout 
hut. 
Widening the use of the scout hut as a 
community venue supports the ongoing 
development of both the Scouts and the 
Stutton playgroup along with the active 
inclusion of senior citizens in activities at 
the play group to promote community 
cohesion and understanding 
 
CHURCH FENTON COMMUNITY HUB, 'WHITE HORSE PUB', £5,000  
To assist with the development of the former pub to be developed as a Community Hub. 
 
TADCASTER MAGNETS CARNIVAL COMMITTEE, 'TADCASTER CARNIVAL', £1,000  
To contribute towards this community event. 
 
TADCASTER PCC (THE PAROCHIAL CHURCH COUNCIL OF ST MARY'S CHURCH) £2,000  
For flexible seating and tables for St Mary’s Church, Tadcaster. It was hoped that the new seating 
would allow the church to use space more flexibly and efficiently, and allow better access for more 
community groups and organisations.  
 

Impact 
 
Stutton Social Committee 
Projector and PA system 
This grant has made a big difference to what Stutton Social Committee has been able to provide 
for people of the Parish and those further afield. The equipment has been extremely beneficial to 
us.  We feel very much encouraged to make future applications as and when the right projects 
arise. Thank you very much for your support on this occasion. 
 
2434 Squadron Air
[...]
entre – Tadcaster 
Dementia Friendly Café 
There was a request from several local people in Tadcaster, who are either afflicted with or are 
carers for people effected with Dementia to have a place to meet within Tadcaster whereby carers 
and sufferers can meet, have a social time and to have a safe environment for themselves and 
loved ones.  
 
The management committee of Kelcbar Social Centre took up the challenge to provide a place to 
meet. With the help of a grant from the Community Engagement Forum the management 
committee set up a weekly café on a Wednesday to meet the need of these local people, are 
providing volunteers to help with the café, as well as a light meal and refreshments throughout the 
café operating times. 
 
Friends of Riverside School 
Stone Circle Restoration Project 
This has preserved a piece of 
history for the town and is being 
used by the school, especially for 
community events. 
 
St Mary’s, Church, Tadcaster 
Replacement of Church Tower 
Floodlights 

This iconic part of the town can now 
be seen throughout the day in both 
daylight and at night, a symbol of 
the history and the hope of the 
town.  
 
 

Tadcaster Stingrays  
Coach Funding 
The growth of the Stingrays with the help 
of Jemimas’ Coaching has seen a growth 
in opportunity for many younger swimmers 
with disabilities. 
This is something that was sadly lacking in 
the area. We now have 3 swimming 
classes for those with Special Needs 
within the Junior Lesson Programme for 
those between the ages of 4 years and 11 
years with the Stingrays available when 
they become confident in water and are a 
little older. 
 
 

 
By having Jemima as a qualified coach, and the help of some volunteers who have expressed a 
wish to help with Stingrays, the continuation of the group is now assured. 
 
 
 
 

Page 22



5 
 

Stutton Playgroup 
Relocation costs following the 
move 
In a practical sense we have 
now got a secure setting which 
meets the safeguarding 
requirements for 
[...]


 

Online survey created for the 
development of the new CDP 
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/Sha
pingOurFutureTAV  
Workshop to be held to contribute to 
the survey 
 

Ongoing into 
early 2020 

 

 
 
 
Selby 
District 
AVS 

Page 45

https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/ShapingOurFutureTAV
https://www.surveymonkey.co.uk/r/ShapingOurFutureTAV


4 

 

Annual events 
calendar & 
supported events 
and activities 

Develop forward programme of events 
with external experts e.g. DepArt 
Small grants 

2016/17 £ 

 
 
DepArt 

 

UCI World Championships –developing 
plans for community-led Cycling 
Festival, work has been ongoing 
including involvement of the Tadcaster 
and Villages CEF Disability Action 
Group. 

September 
2019 
 

 

 
 
TEMPT 

 
County and Regional awards for 
Tadcrafters and TEMPT! 

  
 

WEA Development 

WEA has a range of courses in 
Tadcaster planned for the Autumn and 
Spring terms and are hoping to add 
some more health and well-being 
courses such as mindfulness and 
crafts.  
A range of venues are being used 
across the town including the Library, 
the Methodists Church, and the Riley 
Smith Hall. We are hoping to be able to 
work more closely with the Manor Farm 
Centre when it transfers from NYCC 
control. 

2018  

 
 
 
 
 
 
Su 
Morgan 
 
WEA  

 
WEA Wellbeing course, commenced at 
Manor Farm. 

Jan 2019  
WEA 

 
Managing Your Emotions – 2 courses 
successfully taking place.  

2019  
 
WEA 

CEF Public Forums 

Sep 19 – next forum to focus on Crime 
and Crime Prevention. Promotional 
publicity has been produced and 
circulated. 

29th July 
2019 

 

 
Selby 
District 
AVS 

 
Nov 19 – next Forum to focus on new 
CDP. Flyer has been created and is 
being delivered across Tadcaster. 

18th 
November 
2019 

 
Selby 
District 
AVS 

U3A Development Promotional stall at the retirement Fair March 19  
Selby 
District 
AVS / U3A 

 
Inaugural meeting promoted and held 
at Riley Smith Hall over 50 residents 
attended 

March 19  
Selby
[...]
 up 
in September. Looking at promoting 
disabled sports. As well as other 
opportunities throughout the year. 
- Working with local businesses to look 
at access issues and how these can be 
overcome. Using the Tadcaster access 
survey carried out by a member of the 
town council as a great starting point, 
as well as mystery shopping in and 
around Tadcaster. 

  

Selby 
District 
Disability 
Forum 

 

Meetings continue to take place and 
discussions with other forums in the 
area regarding the needs of people with 
disabilities. 
Representatives of the group delivered 
a presentation at the July CEF Forum 
regarding their work, local 
achievements and awareness raising of 
disability issues. 
 

Ongoing  SDDF 

Page 47



6 

 

 
Meeting agreed to review Strategic 
Future of SDDF with the instigation of 
different local action groups 

9th Dec 2019  

SDDF / 
Selby 
District 
AVS 

 
 

Community safety, health and well-being Lead Board member: 

What do we want 
to do? 

How will we do it? When will it 
be done? 

Indicative 
cost 

Delivery 
partner 

Support to young 
people’s 
groups/organisations 

Manor Farm will be fully operational 
as a Youth and Community Centre 
again in 2018 once asset transfer 
from NYCC to T&R CIC is complete 
in October 2018. 

  

T&R CIC 
The Bridge 
Project 
 

 

Oct 18 - T&R is awaiting transfer of 
Manor Farm from NYCC at present. 
Funding supporting this received from 
NYCC Stronger Communities. Running 
costs for the future of the Centre is 
being sought. 

  

 

 
 

Chris Hailey Norris 
Tadcaster and Villages CEF Development Officer 

October 2019 

Page 48


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	6.1 Appleton Roebuck Preschool Group, 'Outdoor Health and Safety Equipment', £446.00
	7 Budget Update
	8 Annual Impact Report 2018-19
	9 Code of Conduct
	10 Update on Previous Grants and Projects
	Report: 1st Tadcaster Scouts Group
	Report: Stutton Village Social Committee

	12 Community Development Plan



Minutes of the meeting


Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

 

 
 
 

Minutes 
 

 
Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board 
 

 
Venue: Meeting Room - The Ark, 33 Kirkgate, Tadcaster, LS24 9AQ 

 
Date: Monday, 11 November 2019 

 
Time: 7.00 pm 

 
Present: District and County Councillors 

Councillors R Sweeting (Chair), D Mackay and Dixon 
 
Co-opted Members 
Elizabeth Dixon 
 

Officers present: Chris Hailey-Norris (Development Officer, Selby District AVS) 
and Dawn Drury (Democratic Services Officer, Selby District 
Council) 
 

Public: 0 
 

 
 
30 QUORUM 

 
 The Chair opened the meeting and confirmed that the meeting was not 

quorate, as defined by clause 8 of part 4 of the Council’s constitution. It was 
confirmed that although formal decisions could not be made, the meeting 
would continue as a general discussion.  
 

31 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 
 

 Apologies for absence had been received from Councillors Ellis and Lee, and 
Steve Cobb, Kirsty Perkins, Avis Thomas and Zoe Devine. 
 

32 DISCLOSURES OF INTEREST 
 

 There were no declarations of interest. 
 

33 MINUTES 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 25 July 2019 could not be considered as 

the meeting was inquorate. 
 

34 CHAIRS REMARKS 
 

 The Chair informed members that it would be the 75th anniversary of Victory 
in Europe on 8 May 2020, and as part of the celebrations Tadcaster Town 
would be celebrating by holding a community daytime event on 10 May 2020 
in the style of the Christmas Market, but with a 1940’s theme.  It was noted 
that Tadcaster Town Council had committed the sum of £2k and the Chair 
asked the members to consider if the Tadcaster CEF wished to contribute.   
 
 

35 BOARD MEMBER VACANCIES - CO-OPTED MEMBERS 
 

 The Chair confirmed that there were two co-opted member vacancies on the 
Partnership Board, and asked the members to give some thought as to 
prospective members to fill the vacancies. 
 
 

36 FUNDING APPLICATIONS 
 

 36.1 APPLETON ROEBUCK PRESCHOOL GROUP, 'OUTDOOR 
HEALTH AND SAFETY EQUIPMENT', £446.00 
 

  The funding application received from Appleton Roebuck 
Pre-school Group could not be considered as the 
meeting was not quorate.   
 
In view of the fact that the next Partnership Board 
meeting was not until 27 January 2020, and that the 
grant was for health and safety equipment to enable the 
pre-school children to play safely, the Chair requested 
that the application be considered as an urgent 
application via email.  
  
The Democratic Services Officer was asked to circulate 
the funding application to all Partnership Board 
members, for consideration under the urgent application 
procedure. 
 

 

37 BUDGET UPDATE 
 

 The members considered the budget and raised a query regarding the 
remaining amount.  The Chair asked the Democratic Services Officer to check 
the calculations and clarify the figures to the Board. 
 

38 ANNUAL IMPACT REPORT 2018-19 
 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

 The Development Officer informed the Members that the annual report was a 
summary of information, photographs, and quotes taken from individual impact 
reports, submitted to the CEF once the project had been completed.  It was 
confirmed that the Annual Reports would go to Council in December 2019, 
and once approved would be put onto the Council’s website. 
 
Members were asked to check the text for any errors, and notify the 
Development Officer immediately so that amendments could be made prior to 
the Council agenda going to print. 
 
 

39 CODE OF CONDUCT 
 

 The Code of Conduct was noted. 
 

40 UPDATE ON PREVIOUS GRANTS AND PROJECTS 
 

 The Partnership Board considered the following impact reports that had been 
submitted and were included in the agenda: 
 

 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides 

 1st Tadcaster Scouts Group 

 Stutton Village Social Committee 
 
The Development Officer explained that the completed impact reports were 
used to inform the Annual Report.  It was further explained that the CEF 
Chairs had requested that a piece of work be done on the present impact 
report form, to look at and refine the key questions to be asked, which would 
help to capture more data from future applicants. 
 

41 COMMUNICATIONS 
 

 The Members heard that attendance at the last Forum meeting had been 
poor, however it was explained that door to door publicity had not been 
undertaken for that particular meeting, and the difference in attendance was 
noticeable.  It was confirmed that for the next Forum on Monday 18 
November, which was the refresh of the Community Development Plan, door 
to door delivery of publicity leaflets had been undertaken, and key people had 
been invited to attend. 
 
The Development Officer updated the members on the video and short films; 
the films had been completed but there had been a delay as it was identified 
that to be compliant with new accessibility legislation for local government 
websites, which had come into force recently, all video content must include 
subtitles.  This work was being undertaken at present by Wild Studios. 
 
Delivery of the five CEF plaques had taken place, the Chair showed the 
plaques to the members, and a discussion took place around which funding 
projects should receive one.  The overall opinion was that the following 
projects should display a plaque as they received maximum footfall and 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

therefore would be noticeable, helping the CEF brand to become 
recognisable:- 
 
St Mary’s Church, Tadcaster                 1st Tadcaster Girl Guides 
1st Tadcaster Scouts Group                    Appleton Roebuck Tennis Club 
Tadcaster Community Library                Riverside Community Primary School 
Church Fenton Community Hub             Bolton Percy Church 
Church Fenton Community Shop           St Johns Church, Kirkby Wharfe 
    
The Chair requested that the Democratic Services Officer place an order for 
an additional ten Tadcaster and Villages plaques. 
 

42 COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT PLAN 
 

 The Development Officer confirmed that the next Forum would be a workshop 
to refresh the Community Development Plan (CDP), and that the survey link 
had gone live on the Council website.  The members were requested to share 
the link with their respective networks, and the Democratic Services Officer 
was asked to circulate the Forum flyer to people who had received funding 
from the Tadcaster CEF in the previous two years, to encourage as many 
people as possible to attend to better inform the CDP.     
 
The Development Officer explained the new format for the CDP, the Board 
noted that the outer page would provide general information on the CEF’s and 
how to access funding, while the inner page would focus on the four main 
priorities of the Tadcaster and Villages CEF area which was why the 
information obtained from the survey was so important. 
 

43 FEEDBACK FROM RECENT FORUMS 
 

 The Forum item had already been covered at minute item number 41.   
 
The Development Officer circulated flyers on Selby District Equality for 
Everyone, it was explained that this was a new initiative which involved Selby 
District Association of Voluntary Service (AVS), North Yorkshire Police and 
local community groups, to tackle discrimination and provide support.  The 
flyer detailed ten Equality Champions who could be contacted with any 
concerns that people may have.   
 

44 FUTURE MEETINGS 
 

 It was confirmed that the next Forum meeting on Monday 18 November 2019 
would be held at Riley Smith Hall in Tadcaster, with the agreed theme being 
the CDP workshop. 
 
The Chair informed the members that a request had been received from a Mr 
Paul Emmott who would like to attend the next Forum on Monday 9 March 
2020 to talk about the proposed Brewing Heritage Centre in Tadcaster.   
 
The Chair requested that the Democratic Services Officer contacted Mr 



Tadcaster CEF Partnership Board - Minutes 
Monday, 11 November 2019 

Emmott to obtain more information prior to making a decision at the January 
2020 Partnership Board meeting. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 7.40 pm. 


